

**Rating Action: Azgard Nine Limited**

**Moody's assigns provisional (P)B2 rating to Azgard 9 Limited**

---

Hong Kong, July 03, 2007 -- Moody's Investors Service has assigned a provisional (P)B2 corporate family rating to Azgard 9 Limited ("Azgard"). At the same time, Moody's has assigned a provisional (P)B2 rating to the proposed long term US\$200-260 million senior unsecured bonds to be issued by Azgard. The outlook on the ratings is stable. This is the first time that Moody's has assigned a rating to Azgard.

The bond proceeds will ultimately be used to refinance the bulk of the group's corporate debt, part of which was incurred to finance the 2006 acquisition of Pak American Fertilizer Limited ("PAFL").

"The (P)B2 rating reflects Azgard's diversified operations and revenue streams from non-competing businesses, as well as the company's 100% ownership of a highly efficient fertilizer plant producing utility-like cash flows," says Laura Acres, a Moody's Vice President.

"Other supportive factors include a diversified and direct contact with its customer base both internationally for textiles and locally for fertilizer; ready access to raw materials (raw cotton for textiles and subsidized gas for urea production); and a long-term debt maturity profile with limited liquidity needs once the bond issuance is completed," adds Acres, also Moody's Lead Analyst for the company.

At the same time, the rating reflects the risks of exposure to a fashion-based industry for an increasing proportion of the company's revenues, particularly if Azgard were to acquire an overseas textile brand, as well as the ability to convert projected revenue growth in all areas of the business into hard numbers.

Other risks include the ability of management to successfully develop Azgard's fertilizer operation and the uncertainty pertaining to the political, legal and economic environment in Pakistan.

The stable outlook reflects the expectation that Azgard will execute its business plan as planned and build its competitiveness in the near to medium term. This is needed to mitigate the loss in 2010 of the extra gas subsidy it currently enjoys, and which presently underpins its relatively high margins and operating cash generation.

Upward rating pressure over the next 12-18 months is limited given the evolving nature of the two businesses under the Azgard umbrella. However, financial metrics Moody's would consider when evaluating upgrade potential include: adjusted EBIT/adjusted interest in excess of 2x on a consistent basis, and gross adjusted debt/EBITDA below 3-3.5x.

On the other hand, downward pressure on the rating could emerge as a result of: 1) a failure in the Pakistani cotton crop, such that raw material costs increased substantially for the textile business; 2) any change in the relationship between Azgard and its major shareholders - the Shaikh family (40% shareholders in Azgard) and the JS Group (36% shareholders in Azgard) - resulting in an adverse impact on the business; and/or 3) heightened political or economic tensions in Pakistan resulting in a loss of orders for the textile business. Specific indicators Moody's would look for include: gross adjusted debt/EBITDA of greater than 4.5x; and adjusted EBIT/adjusted interest falling below 1-1.5x on a sustained basis.

Incorporated in 1993 and publicly listed, Azgard is an established denim textile manufacturer. It has fully integrated spinning, weaving and processing operations.

In July 2006, Azgard acquired PAFL, one of 5 urea plants in Pakistan with a 7% market share of the domestic fertilizer business. In 2007 Azgard will merge with PAFL to create a single company under the Azgard name.

Hong Kong  
Laura Acres  
Vice President - Senior Analyst  
Corporate Finance Group  
Moody's Asia Pacific Ltd.  
JOURNALISTS: (852) 2916-1150  
SUBSCRIBERS: (852) 2916-1121

Singapore  
Alan Greene  
Senior Vice President  
Corporate Finance Group  
Moody's Singapore Pte Ltd.  
JOURNALISTS: (852) 2916-1150  
SUBSCRIBERS: (65) 6398-8308

---

© Copyright 2007, Moody's Investors Service, Inc. and/or its licensors including Moody's Assurance Company, Inc. (together, "MOODY'S"). All rights reserved.

ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS PROTECTED BY COPYRIGHT LAW AND NONE OF SUCH INFORMATION MAY BE COPIED OR OTHERWISE REPRODUCED, REPACKAGED, FURTHER TRANSMITTED, TRANSFERRED, DISSEMINATED, REDISTRIBUTED OR RESOLD, OR STORED FOR SUBSEQUENT USE FOR ANY SUCH PURPOSE, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, IN ANY FORM OR MANNER OR BY ANY MEANS WHATSOEVER, BY ANY PERSON WITHOUT MOODY'S PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT. All information contained herein is obtained by MOODY'S from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. Because of the possibility of human or mechanical error as well as other factors, however, such information is provided "as is" without warranty of any kind and MOODY'S, in particular, makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy, timeliness, completeness, merchantability or fitness for any particular purpose of any such information. Under no circumstances shall MOODY'S have any liability to any person or entity for (a) any loss or damage in whole or in part caused by, resulting from, or relating to, any error (negligent or otherwise) or other circumstance or contingency within or outside the control of MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees or agents in connection with the procurement, collection, compilation, analysis, interpretation, communication, publication or delivery of any such information, or (b) any direct, indirect, special, consequential, compensatory or incidental damages whatsoever (including without limitation, lost profits), even if MOODY'S is advised in advance of the possibility of such damages, resulting from the use of or inability to use, any such information. The credit ratings and financial reporting analysis observations, if any, constituting part of the information contained herein are, and must be construed solely as, statements of opinion and not statements of fact or recommendations to purchase, sell or hold any securities. NO WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE ACCURACY, TIMELINESS, COMPLETENESS, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF ANY SUCH RATING OR OTHER OPINION OR INFORMATION IS GIVEN OR MADE BY MOODY'S IN ANY FORM OR MANNER WHATSOEVER. Each rating or other opinion must be weighed solely as one factor in any investment decision made by or on behalf of any user of the information contained herein, and each such user must accordingly make its own study and evaluation of each security and of each issuer and guarantor of, and each provider of credit support for, each security that it may consider purchasing, holding or selling.

MOODY'S hereby discloses that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by MOODY'S have, prior to assignment of any rating, agreed to pay to MOODY'S for appraisal and rating services rendered by it fees ranging from \$1,500 to approximately \$2,400,000. Moody's Corporation (MCO) and its wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary, Moody's Investors Service (MIS), also maintain policies and procedures to address the independence of MIS's ratings and rating processes. Information regarding certain affiliations that may exist between directors of MCO and rated entities, and between entities who hold ratings from MIS and have also publicly reported to the SEC an ownership interest in MCO of more than 5%, is posted annually on Moody's website at [www.moody's.com](http://www.moody's.com) under the heading "Shareholder Relations - Corporate Governance - Director and Shareholder Affiliation Policy."